RO %E—F

A THOUSAND ENGLISH SENTENCES
ABOUT

THE LOCAL CONDITIONS AND CUSTOMS

wh B HRE

TTHEF SR

—RAE - &M




RiKER—T
BhM S

TTFHTRERBE CTEREPHRED
QLEmHRERIE2S) HBHE L DM B

M, 222,000 FEA, 787 x 1092 1/32 HiFk. 107/s
Mm%, 1—8,000
198944 H 1M 19895E 4 H 31 Ik EB

RN X #F FAERE RS, AL
Huit: RHE

ISBN 7-5382-0887-9/J-26

Efr. 3,0050




BF A& M 1E

KR EEE—-T 52484 “A Thousand Sentences”
REORY, AFWENRTA —BMEBEHFAEZILR,
REAFEZLEMBFARGSIEXHR, BEFHREERE
EWHEOERE, HAAPFERRABEFANTHER
XERMNAARA X,

AFLETTINER, —TAHF, BX REER
5HBEREERALEIASS. CUEREL2EX AR
AEE, PRIWERE, XeEHA,. FF£AR KF B
B, XEEA., EPRE., FHERGE, XBER, BZFE
A, TR, TAHERRLARELFENE. AN
B, £5H2E, Beb2k; FRALIEA, RASGRE
Xy WESHBR, EOREEE, B EERAE, BXH
By 32 4,

Ay, THENERIFE, BERE, TE, ¥
BREIEENEE, AERNNERIFEFEME, R
EruiEkt, THAMERLES, BRBEIAEIHR A
ETH, x$RAZTE, TE-ABUNFHEERSE

od

Y
v BEXEDEHH.
r ABHBEXBINELEF AT ABNRTIE, £
— HRWE,
HTARHR, FE2REREE, KUEEZHK

®EE
1985. 12



1,

My house

2. Bating

3.
4,
S
6.

13.

16.
16.
17,
18,
19,

21,

On bedrooms

The living-room

In the kitchen

In and around the house
Outside the house

Jobs and professions
Education

Family relationships

Holidays and anniversaries
Driving and transportation

On taxis

Theater and entertainment

Music and concerts
Writing and painting

Toiletry and beauty care

Clothing

The armed forces
Navigation
Travelling

4

ﬁw%.}............
2 Q. SSARITRITRTITTITLE
Bh S esscsncrnncinannns
-4 s ST EITRERTTRTRD
JF BB eereeronnanennicns
E‘E l}g ﬂ\............
ﬁﬁ..u............

THE R reeenns
& - LRI
FEE R Ferrrrenen
BE LR
BEE TR oo
mﬁﬁﬁ...m...... (91
B ﬁ%gﬁ:"""'" €1s)
FREFRe Q0D
*55*: ...... eee (114)
Tt Y 5 3 B orveenee (122)
,ﬁﬁ”"' sesersssanes £190)
Pk erreorseenrrene (135)
HEIE oeeeoereonreneoen (140)
xﬁalnontuoon ......

(1
(6)
an
(25
(30)
an
U
(58)
(63)
(63)
(78>
83



22,
23,
24,
25,
26.
27,
28,
29,
' 30,
31,
32.
-33,
34,
35,
36.
a7,
38.
39,
a0,
a1,
42,
43.
14,
15,

L]

Standard of living
The State
Agriculture

Sports

Immigration

Working at night
Seas and rivers
Cleaning and laundry
Relaxation

Feelings

Accidents and wounds
On bees and wax
Smoking

‘Drinking

Trains and stations
Shopping

Post offices and mail
Telephone
Correspondence

News and the press
On laughter
Money

Animals and pets
The Future

2

5 A e (AT
y.!.]............-........ (154)
Rﬁk (161)
T Fheeeeeereneeeennees (172)
B Rereoreerevranenne (181)
JEHE o veeurneseceenes (185)
H P G TP e eee e (190)
WG HRSE er (194)
NG FE e reeer (198)
:]ﬁ;'@.................. (203)
9‘{%_5 FE e eereer (206)
ﬁﬁi‘? ﬁjg ......... (210)
MR i eve ereenaresenere (214)
TR JE rooneverseneenae (218)
KREL E e (222)
B 3e eeeresanenennens (230)
WP By b R A erereees (235)
%ﬁ.................. (242)
B A eenvoreenoerrenen (247)
W5 WM (250)
B B oo ssnannaseensans (254)
AR eeresnnisisannae (256)
2}5%5 T Feerveenes (263)
7-}—(%.................. 267>

ser e " .7\»' '“(27&)’



My house IFHIBEF

I live in a house,

REE—BEBETFHE.

There are six rooms in my house,
BTRAARTERA.

The dining room is one of them.
Hp—H 2T,

Three of the others are bedrooms.

H =R RENE,

There is a living room and a kitchen,
F—RREE (EfF) M—EME,.

There 1s also a bathroom.

EH—IE LRI,

We have most of our meals in the dining
room.

EKMNER LEETIZR,

In the morning we have breakfast in the
kitchen,

BAEREER R,

o!b



9.

10,

11,

12,

13,

14,

15,

16.

17.

We sleep in the bedrooms,
RIVEENZREEN .

In the living rocom we talk togther,
listen to music, read or watch television.
BNEETHEE. Wi, WERKEAYU.

We also entertain our guests there,
BRNAEREERFEAN.

In the bathroom there is a bathtub,

a shower, a sink, and a toilet,
GRABERARA. KRBTk, LELRE,
In the dining room there are a table and six
chairs and a buffet along the wall,
RTEERE—HRET. NEHEF, FOLERE
—A R H.

On the buffet there is a clock and some-
times a vase of flowers,

FEW EERERY, ANB—2ZTE.

In the buffet we keep the plates, glasses,
knives, and forks,

BIHER 7, AKX RERRBE.
The plates are made of china,
B|FREERE,

The dinner plates are big andround; the
bread and butter plates are reund too, but
smaller; there are bowils for soup, and

R J



cups and saucers for tea and coffee. All
together these plates are called a dinner
service,

REWTA, HEFHHEBETRA Hin L5k,
FH UHERR . FRRERKRN—BRE,

The glasses are of different shapes and
sizes for different drinks,

KB EERBRER, KDFR,

(IR R S 6 3 ) 1

1.

"i} -

service(n,)

® Mm%, W

The food was good but the service was
bad,

(& @sr, BHEERSLE. )

@ B, sim, .

His services to the country were immense,
X EXHFRRBE KRN, )

® #®i AL, M.

These books have been of great service to

me.
XEHRHREFRKALL, >
@ #&H; FH, m

1) I have bought a silver tea service,

LR WY



EET—EBHERE.)

2 ) All together these plates are called a
dinner service.
FrEREHBEHTI—BRE, )

® MRE¥s A R 3, W

public service NFE N, television repair

service BLH{EE P, taxation service §L5 ki,

China’s International Travel Service HH

EHERR{T

service F{ESNAH, HEN “BHE--", .

The mechanic serviced my automobile,

GBI TIERKREBT T . )

. service WFE{EBEAWA, HEHN “BHEHN”

“{ﬂ:“‘FﬁE}g” . ﬁﬂ:

service charge k%5 %%, service elevator R
S% R E W, service pipe HiKREERKE
1=

china (n,) F%; E5; Ma%

B F/ASH China ®H “HE” , EX
China % chineREXZEAEKANTH, .
The car is made in China,

AN ERTEREN, )

Cups and saucers are generally made of
china, not glass,

HRFRBRFEFTREN K, AREBED K. )

1



MR BX BT

China vases break easily,

EWBF, > FREFER ‘“PEIEY . WR
Y “E” g China fEERN, TSR
China’s-- (HEK ) WER,



Topic 2
Eating & &
19, Some people like to bave a light break-

20,

21,

22,

23,

fast, but others, especially those who do
physical work, eat a good meal in the
morning,

BE, BERAEREED; HEA, #HRTH
TERAERER 1,

Breakfast often begins with a glass of
fruit juice,

BREEER LR,

This may be followed by cereal with
milk and sugar,

BRI HMENERE,

In winter people often eat hot cereal,
ERAMNEERR,

The United States produces many cereals,
wheat, corn, oats, barley, bran, etc,
FEBFNE, BXK, |E RERWKESH
2.



24,

25,

26,

27.

29,

30,

Many people eat eggs for breakfast,
HHEANERREBE,

They are cooked in various ways and are
often served with bacon or sausages,
BEITHENGEER. AMITEEBERERG
Ho

Those who have a light breakfast may
have only coffee and toast or a roll or a
pastiry,

Iz BE AW ARGEE, EEman. B,
The toast is served hot with butter and
ysually with jam as well,
BHEARELAMEK LW, B EAK LR
%O

Most Americans drink goffee with their
breakfast, but some prefer tea or milk,
REFRBEARRGWH, BEWEARREK
EA4,

The two main meals of the day are lunch
and dinner,

—~ROFEKERR S ERR S
_Eating cuystoms vary throughout the

United States,

ZRFRNKEFIRIR,



81,

32,

3s.

34,

35.

36,

This is partly because of climate and
partly because different parts of the
country have been influenced by the
customs that foreigners have brought
with them,
—ARRRER, BT EEELE&HRRX 2
Bril KWy IR .

Italian, French, Jewish, Chinese, and
Greek cultures are among those which
have greatly influenced American eating
habits,

BERFA. BEA, AN, REAURFEA
BB EE AR AT REmR K.

In general, Americans are meat eaters,
—RKiH, EEARCHAN,

The U, S, produces excellent beef,lamb,
and pork,

R M F AR AR R,

Poultry, especially turkey, is also eaten
on such holidays as Thanksgiving and
Christmas,

RE, RRBABHEREWNZIETHES.
Fried chicken is an everyday dish, parti-
cuiarly in the South,

WAER, RAEHEY, BR—lGHNES.



oM

37.

38.

39.

40,

41,

42,

43,

44,

Fish, and especially shellfish, are also
very popular,

1, FRIRIIERDSY, BRBEZIEM.
Two American dishes that have become
famous are the hamburger and the hot
dog,

EEARMRERE S, NELNI,

These days most foods can be bought
frozen,

BLAE B R A AT USRS TR Y,

Dinner is in the evening and is usually
the meal that the whole family eats
together,

BiIRRER, BEEEFA—ELR.
Somet™mes dinner begins with a salad or, *
in winter, with soup, ' '
/i, mBEZER, EXRRER—AFH.
Then comes the main dish meat or fish
with vegetables,

RECEEE, ARBHEE,

The third course is dessert, which may )
be hot or cold, A
BEFRHE, BRURER.

Ice cream, cheesecake or apple pie are
popular desserts,



45,

46,

47.

VR, TRIERHBERIVANHE,
Tce cream is an American specialty, and
one can find many different flavors,
VIR s, AT BB A KK,
Some Americans drink wine with their
dinners there is usually ice water and
some other beverage served with meals,
especially in restaurants,
FREXEAHXENBGEHGE, SNBETERR
B, BESHKKOEEIESE R
Children drink milk, juice, or water with
their meals,

JLEICENBE. RitRK.

(MBFERS QELEH) 2

1. begin with @ fft-y E—-y Bl-HEH
i

e 10

1) Please begin with this one and do the
others afterwards, :
CHEMEA, ARFEHI®. )

2 ) Breakfast often begins with a glass of
milk,
(BRE ANTH B — K EP. )

3 ) English alphabet begins with A,



(HEFZHNAFH. D

®@ To begin with RERGIBEMENRIRIERIE

NiE, 0.

To begin with, we ought to know what we

study for,

(H5%, BNEYEMERNL2MES. )

® begin(vt ) EEHEARLTERNER, L5 &

J#ER: begin doing, begin to do, begin

sth, .

1) When did you begin learning English?
(i R ARSI RIEMT )

2) It began to rain,
(HHETHT. D

3) Have you begun your work yet,
(RELFHBIIETE? )

serve--with @tpl---, .

1 ) The dairy serves us with milk,
PGSR RN . D

2) We are well served with electricity in
this town,
FEXA BT, ROFRSKHAE, D

3) Eggs are often served with bacon or
sausages,
(B BEREAREHHRE, )

gerve sth¥ (up) hot/cold 25 %3 hotsl

o f1*a



cold & when it is hot or cold & W&y, W
8 when it is MH/EE T W
1) Chicken soup must be served up hot,
(BipR L Rm L. )
2) I don’t like serving things up cold.
(BAERERT A% XK. )
8) The toast is served hot with butter and
usually with jam as well,
BHE R e &P, BEEERRE. )
serve up %R “ig L RERER”
serve as ¥--F; £BR%, @
1) This fact will serve as an illustration of
technical innovation,
GX—BU AR R AR AR EFHER R, D
2) He served as ambassador to France in
the early sixties,
FEARTERTMBEEERERE, )
3. prefer (vt.)) QER TE, T
Some prefer tea and the others prefer coffee,
(FEAFREE, B —EBANBRmAEE. )
@ prefer—to FE-fiAEy BTA
By BR-TIAER, W
I prefer coffee to tea,
(BB () WIRETT A B R (B o )
prefer--to  RSHANLALER, BAUSHEA

i. 12 o



