# 风情英语一千句

A THOUSAND ENGLISH SENTENCES
ABOUT
THE LOCAL CONDITIONS AND CUSTOMS

杨力田编译

辽宁教育出版社 -九八九年·沈阳

#### 风情英语一千句

杨力田 编译

辽宁教育出版社出版 辽宁省新华书店发行 (沈阳市南京街6段1里2号) 沈阳新华印刷厂印刷

字数: 222,000 开本: 787×1092 1/32 印张: 10<sup>7</sup>/<sub>8</sub> 印数: 1--8,000

1989年4月第1版

1989年4月第1次印刷

责任编辑: 刘 学

责任校对: 杜守文

封面设计:成朝霞

ISBN 7-5382-0887-9/J·26

定价: 3.00元

# 编译者的话

《风情英语一千句》系根据"A Thousand Sentences"编译而成的。本书的目的是弥补一般英语教学内容之不足,培养青年学生和科技人员与外宾交谈、出国访问及留学所需要的英语口语技能,并为大中学生及英语爱好者打下阅读英文短篇小说和报刊的基础。

本书包括四十五个话题、一千个句子、译文、词语注释与句型结构及总词汇表五个部分。它以美国社会与文化生活为背景,涉及到烟糖果酒、衣食住行、音乐美术、体育运动、文化教育、电影戏剧、新闻通信、交通运输、政府军队、工农商业、江河湖海及风土人情等多方面内容。题材多样,舍各书之赘,取各书之长,话题化为单句、单句合成短文,词语结构惯用,语句表达简洁,难点注释例证,译文有助理解。

本书读者,要遵循外语学习方法,坚持朗读、听音、背诵及练习连读说英语。用正确的外语学习方法学外语,对提高口语技能、听力和理解能力,能获得事半功倍之效果。为便于自学,本书配有录音带,可谓一本得心应手的自学叙事性英语口语教材。

本书的译文部分由秦萍同志做了大量的校订工作,在此 特表谢意。

由于水平所限,不妥之处在所难免,欢迎读者赐教。

编译者 1985.12



# 目 录

1.	My house	我的房子	(1)
2.	Bating	饮食	(6)
3.	On bedrooms	卧室室径	(17)
4.	The living-room	客厅	(25)
5.	In the kitchen	厨房	(30)
6.	In and around the house	房屋内外	(37)
7.	Outside the house	街道	(43)
8.	Jobs and professions	工作与职业	(50)
9.	Education	教育	(65)
10.	Family relationships	家庭关系	(68)
i1.	Holidays and anniversaries	假日与节日	(78)
12.	Driving and transportation	驱车与运输	(83)
13.	On taxis	出租汽车	(91)
4.	Theater and entertainment	剧院与娱乐	(97)
15.	Music and concerts	音乐与音乐会	(104)
16.	Writing and painting	书写与绘画	(114)
17.	Toiletry and beauty care	化妆与美容	(122)
18.	Clothing	服装	(129)
19.	The armed forces	军队	(135)
20.	Navigation	海运	(140)
21,	Travelling	旅行	(144)

·				
22. Standard of living	生活水准 (147)			
23. The State	州 (154)			
24. Agriculture	农业(161)			
25. Sports	运动(172)			
26. Immigration	移民(181)			
27. Working at night	夜班(185)			
28. Seas and rivers	海洋与河流 (190)			
29. Cleaning and laundry	清洗与洗衣店 (194)			
30. Relaxation	轻松与舒适 (198)			
31. Feelings	情感(203)			
32. Accidents and wounds	灾害与痛苦 (206)			
33. On bees and wax	蜜蜂与蜂蜡 (210)			
34. Smoking	吸烟(214)			
35. Drinking	饮酒(218)			
36. Trains and stations	火车与车站 (222)			
37. Shopping	购买(230)			
38. Post offices and mail	邮局与邮件 (235)			
39. Telephone	电话(242)			
40. Correspondence	通信(247)			
41. News and the press	新闻与出版 (250)			
42. On laughter	笑声(254)			
43. Money	金钱(256)			
44. Animals and pets	动物与爱畜 (263)			
45. The Future	未来 (267)			
<b>词汇表</b> (270)				

# Topic 1

# My house 我的房子

- I live in a house。
   我住在一座房子里。
- There are six rooms in my house。
   房子内有六个房间。
- The dining room is one of them.
   其中一间是餐厅。
- 4. Three of the others are bedrooms. 其他三间是卧室。
- 5. There is a living room and a kitchen. 有一间起居室 (客厅) 和一间厨房。
- There is also a bathroom.
   还有一间洗澡间。
- 7. We have most of our meals in the dining room.
  - 我们基本上在餐厅吃饭。
- 8. In the morning we have breakfast in the kitchen.
  - 我们在厨房吃早餐。

- 9. We sleep in the bedrooms。 我们在卧室里睡觉。
- 10. In the living room we talk togther, listen to music, read or watch television。 我们在客厅谈话、阅读、听音乐或看电视。
- 11. We also entertain our guests there. 我们还在那里接待客人。
- 12. In the bathroom there is a bathtub, a shower, a sink, and a toilet. 洗澡间里设有浴盆、淋浴喷头、洗面池和便池。
- 13. In the dining room there are a table and six chairs and a buffet along the wall. 餐厅里摆放着一张桌子、六把椅子,墙边还靠着一个餐具橱。
- 14. On the buffet there is a clock and sometimes a vase of flowers.

  祭具据上面放着阔钟、有时放一盆花。
- 15. In the buffet we keep the plates, glasses, knives, and forks.
  我们把粒子、玻璃杯和刀叉放在餐具橱里。
- 16. The plates are made of china. 盘子是陶瓷制的。
- 17. The dinner plates are big andround; the bread and butter plates are round too, but smaller; there are bowls for soup, and

cups and saucers for tea and coffee. All together these plates are called a dinner service.

餐盘圆而大,面包奶油盘圆而小; 再加上汤碗、 茶杯、咖啡杯、茶碟等总称为一套餐具。

18. The glasses are of different shapes and sizes for different drinks.

各种饮料的玻璃杯形状各异,大小不同。

#### 【调语注释与句型结构】

- 1. service(n<sub>\*</sub>)
  - ① 服务,如:

The food was good but the service was bad.

(食物虽好,但侍者服务不周。)

② 尽职; 贡献, 如:

His services to the country were immense。 (他对国家的贡献是巨大的。)

③ 帮助: 用处。如:

These books have been of great service to me.

(这些书对我有很大用处。)

- ④ 餐具; 茶具, 如:
- 1) I have bought a silver tea service.

#### (我买了一套银茶具。)

2) All together these plates are called a dinner service.

(所有这些盘碟总称为一套餐具。)

⑤ 服务业,公司,局,社,如, public service 公用事业, television repair service 电视修理部, taxation service 税务局, China's International Travel Service 中国 国际旅行社

service 可作动词用, 其意为"修理…", 如: The mechanic serviced my automobile.

(这位机修工把我的汽车修好了。) service 也可作形容词用,其意为"服务的";

"供…用的",如:

service charge 服务费, service elevator 职工与送货用电梯, service pipe 供水或供煤气管道

2. china (n.) 陶瓷, 瓷器, 陶器

第一个字母大写的 China 意为"中国"。注意 China 站 china是意义完全不同的两个词,如:

The car is made in China.

(这台小轿车是中国制造的。)

Cups and saucers are generally made of china, not glass.

(杯子和碟子通常是瓷制的,不是玻璃制的。)

如果遇到这样的句子:

China vases break easily.

(瓷瓶易碎。) 不能译成"中国的瓶"…。如果当"中国"讲的 China 做定语用时,可写成China's… (中国的…) 的形式。

### Topic 2

# Eating 饮食

19. Some people like to have a light breakfast, but others, especially those who do physical work, eat a good meal in the morning.

> 早餐,有些人喜欢吃得少;有些人,特别是干体 力活的人则喜欢吃得饱。

- 20. Breakfast often begins with a glass of fruit juice.
  早餐总要先喝一杯果汁。
- This may be followed by cereal with milk and sugar.接着吃泡牛奶加糖的麦片粥。
- 22. In winter people often eat hot cereal. 冬天人们常吃热食。
- 23. The United States produces many cereals, wheat, corn, oats, barley, bran, etc. 美国盛产小麦、玉米、燕麦、大麦及糠麸等多种谷物。

- 24. Many people eat eggs for breakfast. 许多人在早餐吃鸡蛋。
- 25. They are cooked in various ways and are often served with bacon or sausages.
  鸡蛋可用各种方法烹调。人们常常做熏肉蛋或肠蛋。
- 26. Those who have a light breakfast may have only coffee and toast or a roll or a pastry.
  吃少量早点的人只喝咖啡,吃烤面包片、蛋卷、糕点。
- 27. The toast is served hot with butter and usually with jam as well. 烤面包片是在趁热时抹上奶油,通常还抹上果
- 28. Most Americans drink coffee with their breakfast, but some prefer tea or milk. 大多数美国人早餐喝咖啡,但也有些人喜欢喝茶或牛奶。
- 29. The two main means of the day are lunch and dinner.
  - 一天的两次主餐是午饭和晚饭。
- 30. Eating customs vary throughout the United States. 美国各地的饮食习惯不同。

- 31. This is partly because of climate and partly because different parts of the country have been influenced by the customs that foreigners have brought with them.
  - 一个原因是气候,另一个原因是全国各地区受外 侨带来的习惯影响。
- 32. Italian, French, Jewish, Chinese, and Greek cultures are among those which have greatly influenced American eating habits.

意大利人、法国人、犹太人、中国人以及希腊人的文化教养对美国人的饮食习惯影响很大。

- 33. In general, Americans are meat eaters.一般来说,美国人是吃肉食的。
- 34. The U. S. produces excellent beef, lamb, and pork.

美国的牛羊肉及猪肉味道鲜美。

35. Poultry, especially turkey, is also eaten on such holidays as Thanksgiving and Christmas.

家禽,尤其是火鸡也是感恩节和圣诞节的佳肴。

36. Fried chicken is an everyday dish, particularly in the South.
油炸鸡,尤其在南方,是一道每日的菜肴。

. 8 .

- 37. Fish, and especially shellfish, are also very popular.
  - 鱼,特别是贝壳类动物,也是很受欢迎的。
- 38. Two American dishes that have become famous are the hamburger and the hot dog.

美国有两种菜盛名, 汉堡包和热狗。

39. These days most foods can be bought frozen.

现在多数食品可以买冷冻的。

ć

40. Dinner is in the evening and is usually the meal that the whole family eats together.

晚饭是正餐,通常是全家人一起吃饭。

- 41. Sometimes dinner begins with a salad or, in winter, with soup.
  - 有时,晚餐先吃色拉,在冬天就先喝一点汤。
- 42. Then comes the main dish meat or fish with vegetables.

然后吃主要菜, 肉或青炖菜鱼。

- 43. The third course is dessert, which may be hot or cold. 第三道菜是甜食, 有热的或凉的。
- 44. Ice cream, cheesecake or apple pie are popular desserts.

冰淇淋、干酪或苹果饼都是很受欢迎的甜食。

- 45. Ice cream is an American specialty, and one can find many different flavors.

  冰淇淋是美国的特产,人们感到别有风味。
- 46. Some Americans drink wine with their dinner; there is usually ice water and some other beverage served with meals, especially in restaurants, 有些美国人进餐时喝葡萄酒,特别是在饭店用餐

时,通常备有冰水和其它饮料与食品。 47. Children drink milk, juice, or water with

their meals。 儿童吃饭时喝牛奶、果汁或水。

#### 【閩语注释与句型结构】

2

- 1. begin with ① 先做…,第一…,以…为起点,如:
  - 1) Please begin with this one and do the others afterwards.

(请先做这个,然后再做别的。)

2) Breakfast often begins with a glass of milk.

(早饭时人们常先喝一杯牛奶。)

3) English alphabet begins with A.

#### (英语字母从A开始。)

② To begin with 不定式短语作时间状语或插入语,如:

To begin with, we ought to know what we study for.

(首先,我们应当知道为什么而学习。)

- ③ begin(vt.)常与动名词或不定式连用,也与名词连用: begin doing, begin to do, begin sth. 如:
- 1) When did you begin learning English? (您何时开始学习英语的?)
- 2) It began to rain.

(开始下雨了。)

- 3) Have you begun your work yet。 (您已经开始工作了吗?)
- 2. serve…with 供以…,如:
  - 1) The dairy serves us with milk。 (牛奶场供应我们牛奶。)
  - 2) We are well served with electricity in this town.

(在这个城市中,我们有足够的用电。)

3) Eggs are often served with bacon or sausages.

(鸡蛋常配熏肉或香肠供餐。)

serve sth. (up) hot/cold 结构中的形容词 hot或

cold 是 when it is hot or cold 的省略结构, 即把 when it is 部分省掉了。如:

- 1) Chicken soup must be served up hot。 (鸡汤应当趁热端上。)
- 2) I don't like serving things up cold。 (我不喜欢菜凉了才端上来。)
- 3) The toast is served hot with butter and usually with jam as well.

(烤面包片趁热抹奶油,通常还抹果酱。) serve up 译为"端上或准备菜饭" serve as 当…用,任…职务,如:

1) This fact will serve as an illustration of technical innovation.

(这一事例可以用来说明技术革新的重要性。)

2) He served as ambassador to France in the early sixties.

(在六十年代初他担任驻法大使。)

- prefer (vt.) ①喜欢, 宁要, 如;
   Some prefer tea and the others prefer coffee.
   (有些人喜欢喝茶, 而另一些人则爱喝咖啡。)
  - ② prefer…to… 宁爱…而不爱…, 要…而不 要…, 喜欢…而不喜欢…, 如:

I prefer coffee to tea.

(我喜欢(喝)咖啡而不喜欢(喝)茶。)

prefer...to... 是与两个名词连用,也可以与两个

• 12 •